

No. 18-830

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN AND TIMOTHY P. GORDON,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. PALARDY, JR.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DENNIS A. DURKIN
LAW OFFICES OF DENNIS
A. DURKIN
P.O. Box 88
Roseland, NJ 07068

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
A. There Is No Split Over The Ap- plication Of <i>Pickering</i> 's First Prong To Union Membership Claims	8
B. There Is No Split Over The Ap- plication Of <i>Pickering</i> 's Second Prong To Union Membership Claims	17
C. The Broader Split Petitioners Al- lege Is Not Presented And Is Not Certworthy In Any Event.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS PLAINLY CORRECT IN LIGHT OF <i>JANUS</i>	21
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	23
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Balton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 133 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993)	7, 9, 20
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Butcher v. City of McAlester</i> , 956 F.2d 973 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Cavanaugh v. McBride</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	13
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Conley v. City of Elkton</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coughlin v. Lee</i> , 946 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cunningham v. Village of Mount Prospect</i> , No. 02 C 4196, 2002 WL 31628208 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2002)	16
<i>D’Angelo v. Sch. Bd. of Polk Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	7, 14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Gregorich v. Lund</i> , 54 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 14, 15
<i>Griffin v. Thomas</i> , 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Hamilton Cty. Educ. Ass’n v. Hamilton Cty.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 822 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. & Orphanage for</i> <i>Bibb Cty.</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987)	7, 20
<i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local No. 3808 v.</i> <i>City of Kansas City</i> , 220 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Coun-</i> <i>ty, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasak v. Village of Bedford Park</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. Ackley</i> , 811 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Merrifield v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs for Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 654 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Morfin v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 906 F.2d 1434 (10th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Orick v. Banziger</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D. Ohio 1996).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piscottano v. Murphy</i> , 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Rinella v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16-cv-04088, 2016 WL 7241185 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2016).....	16
<i>Schnabel v. Hualapai Valley First District</i> , No. CV 07-150-PCT-JAT, 2009 WL 322948 (D. Ariz. Feb. 9, 2009)	17
<i>Sheaffer v. County of Chatham</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 709 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	14
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	21
<i>State Employee Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	24
<i>Van Compernelle v. City of Zeeland</i> , 241 F. App'x 244 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Wells v. O'Malley</i> , 106 F. App'x 319 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Wilton v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 772 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>York Cty. Fire Fighters Ass'n, Local 2498 v.</i> <i>County of York</i> , 589 F.2d 775 (4th Cir. 1978)	14
